2.05.040 Western Dairyland participation.

- A. The Eau Claire County board hereby reaffirms its desire to participate in the Western Dairyland Economic Opportunity Council, Inc., and to appoint such number of directors for the corporation's board of directors from among the supervisors of the county board as the corporation's articles of incorporation or bylaws may permit.
- B. The chair of the board shall appoint, subject to the confirmation of the board, 2 county supervisors to serve as directors for 1-year terms commencing on the 3rd Tuesday of April annually. (Ord.126-12 Secs.9 and 10, 1982; Ord.265-78 Sec.1, 1978).

2.05.060 Eau Claire Economic Development Corporation.

- A. The Eau Claire County Board of Supervisors hereby affirms its desire to participate in the Eau Claire Economic Development Corporation and to have the chair of the board or the chair's designee from the county board and the county administrator serve as permanent directors pursuant to the corporation's by-laws.
- B. The committee on administration shall recommend annually a rural Eau Claire person who has demonstrated an interest in involvement in industrial development, but who is not a current member of the board of supervisors, to serve a 1-year term on the board of directors. (Ord. 148-23; 2004; Ord.143-91 Sec. 6, 2000; Ord.141-92 Sec.14, 1998; Ord.135-98, 1991)

2.05.061 Economic Development Committee.

- A. There is established an economic development committee focused on advancing economic growth and opportunities in Eau Claire County while enhancing services for residents.
- B. The committee shall consist of two (2) board supervisors; two (2) representatives from local municipal government; and two (2) representatives from the business community located in Eau Claire County. Committee members shall be appointed by the county board.
- C. The committee shall review and identify economic needs while working to improve the industrial/commercial climate in the county; collaborate and support the Eau Claire County Economic Development Corporation; and execute and monitor progress of the economic development goals and objective set forth in the Eau Claire County Comprehensive Plan. (Ord. 167-15, Sec. 1, 2024)

2.05.080 Chippewa Valley Business Innovation Center.

- A. The Eau Claire County Board of Supervisors hereby affirms its desire to participate in the Chippewa Valley Business Innovation Center and to appoint one supervisor as a member of the board of directors as the Corporation's articles of incorporation or by-laws permit.
- B. The chair of the board shall appoint, subject to confirmation of the board, one county board supervisor to serve as a director of the Chippewa Valley Business Innovation Center commencing December 16, 1986 to the 3rd Tuesday in April, 1988. Thereafter, the appointment shall be for a two-year term commencing the 3rd Tuesday of April. (Ord. 154-2, Sec. 9, 2010; Ord.143-91 Sec.8, 2000; Ord.130-57 Sec.1, 1986).

(Repealed 2.05.035 Ord. 161-003, Sec. 1, 2017)

(Repealed 2.05.050, Ord. 160-15, Sec. 3, 2016)

52 1/16/24

2.05.090 County board of canvassers.

- A. In accord with Wis. Stat. § 7.60, the county clerk and two reputable citizens previously chosen by the clerk shall constitute the county board of canvassers. One member of said board shall belong to a political party other than the clerk's. If the county clerk's office is vacant, or if the clerk cannot perform his or her duties, the chair of the county board or a reputable citizen appointed by the chair shall perform the county clerk's duties, and is subject to the same punishments for violations. Such appointment shall be exempt from 2.05.002.
- B. No person shall serve on the county board of canvassers when he or she is a candidate for an office to be canvassed by that board, except the county clerk only if the clerk has no opponent whose name appears on the ballot; however, nothing herein shall be construed to prohibit the appointment by the chair of the county board under A. of a deputy county clerk who is otherwise qualified by law.
- C. Each political party county committee shall submit to the county clerk a list of not less than 3 names from which the clerk shall choose the members of the county board of canvassers.
- D. The county board of canvassers shall meet and perform such duties as are provided by law. The county clerk shall provide public notice as required by Wis. Stat. § 19.84, of the meetings of said board. (Ord. 151-18, Sec. 1, 2007; Ord.126-12 Sec.19(part), 1982; Ord.80-81/245 Sec.1, 1980).

(Repeal 2.05.100Ord. 272-006, Sec. 26, 2017; Ord. 155-11, Sec. 2, 2011; Ord. 152-26, Sec. 3, 2008; Ord. 152-27, 2008; Ord. 147-104, 2004; Ord. 146-14, Sec. 6, 2002; Ord.143-91 Sec. 9, 2000; Ord.141-03, Sec. 1, 1997; Ord.139-51, Sec. 1-2, 1995; Ord.131-78 Secs. 1, 2, 130-16 Sec. 3, 1986; Ord.129-70 Secs. 1-3, 5, 1986; Ord.129-19 Sec. 1, 1985; Ord.126-12 Sec. 14, 1982; Ord.81-82/70 Sec. 1, 1981).

(Repeal 2.05.103 Ord. 161-006, Sec. 26, 2017; Ord. 152-26, Sec. 4, 2008; Ord.139-84, Sec.1; Ord.139-51, Sec.3, 1995; Ord. 136-78; Ord.136-59, 1992; Ord.130-16 Sec.13, 1986; Ord.129-70 Secs.4,5, 1986). (Ord. 161-006, Sec. 26, 2017 Repeal 2.05 105; Ord. 151-17, Sec. 1, 2007; Ord. 147-104, 2004; Ord.143-91 Sec.10, 2000; Ord.139-84, Sec.2; Ord.139-51 Sec.4, 1995).

(Repeal 2.05.106Ord. 161-006, Sec. 26, 2017; Ord.129-70 Secs.6, 11, 1986). (Ord 152-31, Sec. 2-4; 2008)

53 7/18/17